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Statement and Return Report for Certification

General Election - 11/08/2022

Richmond County

All Parties and Independent Bodies

Governor/Lieutenant Governor (Citywide), vote for 1

BOARD OF ELECTIONS

IN THE CITY OF NEW YORK

PRINTED AS OF:

12/1/2022  3:52:32PM

Assembly District 61

 21,939 PUBLIC COUNTER

 4 MANUALLY COUNTED EMERGENCY

 1,520 ABSENTEE / MILITARY

 19 FEDERAL

 202 AFFIDAVIT

Total Ballots  23,684 

(19)Less - Inapplicable Federal/Special Presidential Ballots

Total Applicable Ballots  23,665 

 13,534 KATHY C. HOCHUL / ANTONIO DELGADO (DEMOCRATIC)

 8,198 LEE ZELDIN / ALISON ESPOSITO (REPUBLICAN)

 853 LEE ZELDIN / ALISON ESPOSITO (CONSERVATIVE)

 811 KATHY C. HOCHUL / ANTONIO DELGADO (WORKING FAMILIES)

 4 ANDREW M. CUOMO (WRITE-IN)

 1 CHIOMA UKATU (WRITE-IN)

 1 DENISE VIOLANTE (WRITE-IN)

 1 DIANE J. SAVINO (WRITE-IN)

 1 DWAYNE JOHNSON (WRITE-IN)

 1 HOWIE HAWKINS (WRITE-IN)

 2 JUMAANE D. WILLIAMS (WRITE-IN)

 9 LARRY SHARPE (WRITE-IN)

 1 LATOYA NELSON (WRITE-IN)

 1 LINDA SPINELLI (WRITE-IN)

 1 MEI LAW (WRITE-IN)

 1 MICHAEL HARVEY (WRITE-IN)

 1 PAMELA L. JONES-WHITE (WRITE-IN)

 1 PAUL WIEDEMANN (WRITE-IN)

 1 ROBERT M. FARINA (WRITE-IN)

 2 STEVE SIPA (WRITE-IN)

 1 TAI TORRES (WRITE-IN)

 11 UNATTRIBUTABLE WRITE-IN (WRITE-IN)

 2 UNCOUNTED WRITE-IN PER STATUTE (WRITE-IN)

 1 VERMIN SUPREME (WRITE-IN)

Total Votes  23,440 

Unrecorded  225 
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Statement and Return Report for Certification

General Election - 11/08/2022

Richmond County

All Parties and Independent Bodies

Governor/Lieutenant Governor (Citywide), vote for 1

BOARD OF ELECTIONS

IN THE CITY OF NEW YORK

PRINTED AS OF:

12/1/2022  3:52:32PM

Assembly District 62

 46,658 PUBLIC COUNTER

 3 MANUALLY COUNTED EMERGENCY

 2,309 ABSENTEE / MILITARY

 12 FEDERAL

 345 AFFIDAVIT

Total Ballots  49,327 

(12)Less - Inapplicable Federal/Special Presidential Ballots

Total Applicable Ballots  49,315 

 8,992 KATHY C. HOCHUL / ANTONIO DELGADO (DEMOCRATIC)

 37,206 LEE ZELDIN / ALISON ESPOSITO (REPUBLICAN)

 2,377 LEE ZELDIN / ALISON ESPOSITO (CONSERVATIVE)

 530 KATHY C. HOCHUL / ANTONIO DELGADO (WORKING FAMILIES)

 1 AARON JUDGE (WRITE-IN)

 1 ADAM A. DELICE (WRITE-IN)

 1 ALEXANDER FANELLI (WRITE-IN)

 1 ALPHONSE PEPE (WRITE-IN)

 4 ANDREW M. CUOMO (WRITE-IN)

 1 ANTHONY VALLUZZI (WRITE-IN)

 1 ARNOLD SCHWARZENEGGER (WRITE-IN)

 1 BARTON HOROWITZ (WRITE-IN)

 1 BRIAN DABELL (WRITE-IN)

 1 CARRY SHARPE (WRITE-IN)

 1 DONALD J. TRUMP, JR. (WRITE-IN)

 1 ERIKA WOVEN (WRITE-IN)

 1 FRANK MORANO (WRITE-IN)

 1 GEORGE E. PATAKI (WRITE-IN)

 2 HOWIE HAWKINS (WRITE-IN)

 1 KEVIN BRUEN (WRITE-IN)

 2 LARRY SHARPE (WRITE-IN)

 1 MARIETTA CANNING (WRITE-IN)

 1 MATTHEW J. OBRIEN (WRITE-IN)

 1 MICHAEL R. BLOOMBERG (WRITE-IN)

 1 NICHOLAS PEANKELIS (WRITE-IN)

 1 PHILLIP P. MULLEN (WRITE-IN)

 1 SAIF ABDULLA (WRITE-IN)

 1 STANLEY CAPELA (WRITE-IN)

 1 THOMAS R. SUOZZI (WRITE-IN)

 11 UNATTRIBUTABLE WRITE-IN (WRITE-IN)

 3 UNCOUNTED WRITE-IN PER STATUTE (WRITE-IN)

Total Votes  49,149 

Unrecorded  166 

Page 3 of 8



Statement and Return Report for Certification

General Election - 11/08/2022

Richmond County

All Parties and Independent Bodies

Governor/Lieutenant Governor (Citywide), vote for 1

BOARD OF ELECTIONS

IN THE CITY OF NEW YORK

PRINTED AS OF:

12/1/2022  3:52:32PM

Assembly District 63

 33,861 PUBLIC COUNTER

 2 MANUALLY COUNTED EMERGENCY

 2,484 ABSENTEE / MILITARY

 24 FEDERAL

 335 AFFIDAVIT

Total Ballots  36,706 

(24)Less - Inapplicable Federal/Special Presidential Ballots

Total Applicable Ballots  36,682 

 13,831 KATHY C. HOCHUL / ANTONIO DELGADO (DEMOCRATIC)

 20,052 LEE ZELDIN / ALISON ESPOSITO (REPUBLICAN)

 1,733 LEE ZELDIN / ALISON ESPOSITO (CONSERVATIVE)

 796 KATHY C. HOCHUL / ANTONIO DELGADO (WORKING FAMILIES)

 3 ANDREW M. CUOMO (WRITE-IN)

 1 CHARLES D. FALL (WRITE-IN)

 1 CHRISTOPHER FRANZ (WRITE-IN)

 1 COURTNEY GRANT (WRITE-IN)

 1 DIANE J. SAVINO (WRITE-IN)

 1 HOWIE HAWKINS (WRITE-IN)

 1 JESSICA RAMOS (WRITE-IN)

 1 JOHN MARCH (WRITE-IN)

 1 JOHN NISTICC (WRITE-IN)

 1 JON STEWART (WRITE-IN)

 1 JOSEPH MESI (WRITE-IN)

 1 KATHLEEN BERESFORD (WRITE-IN)

 11 LARRY SHARPE (WRITE-IN)

 1 LAURA SACCARRO (WRITE-IN)

 1 LENNY KINNEAR (WRITE-IN)

 1 LOUIS ROSSMANN (WRITE-IN)

 1 MDCKIN MOARE (WRITE-IN)

 1 RICHARD A. AULICINO (WRITE-IN)

 1 SEBESTIAN CIUREJ (WRITE-IN)

 1 STEVEN MATTEO (WRITE-IN)

 1 STEVEN SYPA (WRITE-IN)

 1 TOM SMITH (WRITE-IN)

 11 UNATTRIBUTABLE WRITE-IN (WRITE-IN)

 3 UNCOUNTED WRITE-IN PER STATUTE (WRITE-IN)

 1 ZEPHYR TEACHOUT (WRITE-IN)

Total Votes  36,461 

Unrecorded  221 

Page 4 of 8



Statement and Return Report for Certification

General Election - 11/08/2022

Richmond County

All Parties and Independent Bodies

Governor/Lieutenant Governor (Citywide), vote for 1

BOARD OF ELECTIONS

IN THE CITY OF NEW YORK

PRINTED AS OF:

12/1/2022  3:52:32PM

Assembly District 64

 30,141 PUBLIC COUNTER

 0 MANUALLY COUNTED EMERGENCY

 1,845 ABSENTEE / MILITARY

 20 FEDERAL

 252 AFFIDAVIT

Total Ballots  32,258 

(20)Less - Inapplicable Federal/Special Presidential Ballots

Total Applicable Ballots  32,238 

 8,124 KATHY C. HOCHUL / ANTONIO DELGADO (DEMOCRATIC)

 21,807 LEE ZELDIN / ALISON ESPOSITO (REPUBLICAN)

 1,592 LEE ZELDIN / ALISON ESPOSITO (CONSERVATIVE)

 517 KATHY C. HOCHUL / ANTONIO DELGADO (WORKING FAMILIES)

 1 AARON JUDGE (WRITE-IN)

 1 ANDREW J. LANZA (WRITE-IN)

 6 ANDREW M. CUOMO (WRITE-IN)

 2 ANTHONY VINCI (WRITE-IN)

 1 ANTONIO DELGADO (WRITE-IN)

 1 DAVID GENTSCH (WRITE-IN)

 1 DORTHY ROBERTS / JOYCE MCMILLIAN (WRITE-IN)

 1 HERMAN EDWARDS (WRITE-IN)

 1 HUEY LONG (WRITE-IN)

 1 JAMES S. ODDO (WRITE-IN)

 1 JOHN TABER (WRITE-IN)

 1 JOSEPH PASCARELLA (WRITE-IN)

 1 KANYE WEST (WRITE-IN)

 6 LARRY SHARPE (WRITE-IN)

 1 LEAH GEBHARDT (WRITE-IN)

 1 LEILA GAVIN (WRITE-IN)

 1 LETITIA A. JAMES (WRITE-IN)

 1 LISA R. GEORGE (WRITE-IN)

 3 MICHAEL R. BLOOMBERG (WRITE-IN)

 1 THOMAS LUPARI (WRITE-IN)

 1 THOMAS R. SOUZZI (WRITE-IN)

 9 UNATTRIBUTABLE WRITE-IN (WRITE-IN)

Total Votes  32,083 

Unrecorded  155 
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Statement and Return Report for Certification

General Election - 11/08/2022

Richmond County

All Parties and Independent Bodies

Governor/Lieutenant Governor (Citywide), vote for 1

BOARD OF ELECTIONS

IN THE CITY OF NEW YORK

PRINTED AS OF:

12/1/2022  3:52:32PM

Total for Governor/Lieutenant Governor (Citywide) - Richmond County

 132,599 PUBLIC COUNTER

 9 MANUALLY COUNTED EMERGENCY

 8,158 ABSENTEE / MILITARY

 75 FEDERAL

 1,134 AFFIDAVIT

Total Ballots  141,975 

(75)Less - Inapplicable Federal/Special Presidential Ballots

Total Applicable Ballots  141,900 

 44,481 KATHY C. HOCHUL / ANTONIO DELGADO (DEMOCRATIC)

 87,263 LEE ZELDIN / ALISON ESPOSITO (REPUBLICAN)

 6,555 LEE ZELDIN / ALISON ESPOSITO (CONSERVATIVE)

 2,654 KATHY C. HOCHUL / ANTONIO DELGADO (WORKING FAMILIES)

 2 AARON JUDGE (WRITE-IN)

 1 ADAM A. DELICE (WRITE-IN)

 1 ALEXANDER FANELLI (WRITE-IN)

 1 ALPHONSE PEPE (WRITE-IN)

 1 ANDREW J. LANZA (WRITE-IN)

 17 ANDREW M. CUOMO (WRITE-IN)

 1 ANTHONY VALLUZZI (WRITE-IN)

 2 ANTHONY VINCI (WRITE-IN)

 1 ANTONIO DELGADO (WRITE-IN)

 1 ARNOLD SCHWARZENEGGER (WRITE-IN)

 1 BARTON HOROWITZ (WRITE-IN)

 1 BRIAN DABELL (WRITE-IN)

 1 CARRY SHARPE (WRITE-IN)

 1 CHARLES D. FALL (WRITE-IN)

 1 CHIOMA UKATU (WRITE-IN)

 1 CHRISTOPHER FRANZ (WRITE-IN)

 1 COURTNEY GRANT (WRITE-IN)

 1 DAVID GENTSCH (WRITE-IN)

 1 DENISE VIOLANTE (WRITE-IN)

 2 DIANE J. SAVINO (WRITE-IN)

 1 DONALD J. TRUMP, JR. (WRITE-IN)

 1 DORTHY ROBERTS / JOYCE MCMILLIAN (WRITE-IN)

 1 DWAYNE JOHNSON (WRITE-IN)

 1 ERIKA WOVEN (WRITE-IN)

 1 FRANK MORANO (WRITE-IN)

 1 GEORGE E. PATAKI (WRITE-IN)

 1 HERMAN EDWARDS (WRITE-IN)

 4 HOWIE HAWKINS (WRITE-IN)

 1 HUEY LONG (WRITE-IN)

 1 JAMES S. ODDO (WRITE-IN)

 1 JESSICA RAMOS (WRITE-IN)

 1 JOHN MARCH (WRITE-IN)

 1 JOHN NISTICC (WRITE-IN)

 1 JOHN TABER (WRITE-IN)
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Statement and Return Report for Certification

General Election - 11/08/2022

Richmond County

All Parties and Independent Bodies

Governor/Lieutenant Governor (Citywide), vote for 1

BOARD OF ELECTIONS

IN THE CITY OF NEW YORK

PRINTED AS OF:

12/1/2022  3:52:32PM

Total for Governor/Lieutenant Governor (Citywide) - Richmond County

 1 JON STEWART (WRITE-IN)

 1 JOSEPH MESI (WRITE-IN)

 1 JOSEPH PASCARELLA (WRITE-IN)

 2 JUMAANE D. WILLIAMS (WRITE-IN)

 1 KANYE WEST (WRITE-IN)

 1 KATHLEEN BERESFORD (WRITE-IN)

 1 KEVIN BRUEN (WRITE-IN)

 28 LARRY SHARPE (WRITE-IN)

 1 LATOYA NELSON (WRITE-IN)

 1 LAURA SACCARRO (WRITE-IN)

 1 LEAH GEBHARDT (WRITE-IN)

 1 LEILA GAVIN (WRITE-IN)

 1 LENNY KINNEAR (WRITE-IN)

 1 LETITIA A. JAMES (WRITE-IN)

 1 LINDA SPINELLI (WRITE-IN)

 1 LISA R. GEORGE (WRITE-IN)

 1 LOUIS ROSSMANN (WRITE-IN)

 1 MARIETTA CANNING (WRITE-IN)

 1 MATTHEW J. OBRIEN (WRITE-IN)

 1 MDCKIN MOARE (WRITE-IN)

 1 MEI LAW (WRITE-IN)

 1 MICHAEL HARVEY (WRITE-IN)

 4 MICHAEL R. BLOOMBERG (WRITE-IN)

 1 NICHOLAS PEANKELIS (WRITE-IN)

 1 PAMELA L. JONES-WHITE (WRITE-IN)

 1 PAUL WIEDEMANN (WRITE-IN)

 1 PHILLIP P. MULLEN (WRITE-IN)

 1 RICHARD A. AULICINO (WRITE-IN)

 1 ROBERT M. FARINA (WRITE-IN)

 1 SAIF ABDULLA (WRITE-IN)

 1 SEBESTIAN CIUREJ (WRITE-IN)

 1 STANLEY CAPELA (WRITE-IN)

 2 STEVE SIPA (WRITE-IN)

 1 STEVEN MATTEO (WRITE-IN)

 1 STEVEN SYPA (WRITE-IN)

 1 TAI TORRES (WRITE-IN)

 1 THOMAS LUPARI (WRITE-IN)

 1 THOMAS R. SOUZZI (WRITE-IN)

 1 THOMAS R. SUOZZI (WRITE-IN)

 1 TOM SMITH (WRITE-IN)

 42 UNATTRIBUTABLE WRITE-IN (WRITE-IN)

 8 UNCOUNTED WRITE-IN PER STATUTE (WRITE-IN)

 1 VERMIN SUPREME (WRITE-IN)

 1 ZEPHYR TEACHOUT (WRITE-IN)

Total Votes  141,133 

Unrecorded  767 
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Statement and Return Report for Certification

General Election - 11/08/2022

Richmond County

All Parties and Independent Bodies

Governor/Lieutenant Governor (Citywide), vote for 1

BOARD OF ELECTIONS

IN THE CITY OF NEW YORK

PRINTED AS OF:

12/1/2022  3:52:32PM

We certify this statement to be correct, and have caused the same to be attested by the signatures of the members of the board, 

or a majority thereof, on Friday, December 2, 2022.

Secretary Chairman

Canvassing BoardCanvassing Board Deputy Chief Clerk

Chief Clerk
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